

WHEREAS, March is American Red Cross Month, a special time to recognize and thank our everyday heroes who reach out to help their neighbors when they are in need; and

WHEREAS, the American Red Cross is on the front lines every day, volunteering time, giving blood, offering lifesaving courses and providing financial donations; and

WHEREAS, the County of Sabine commends the tireless efforts of Red Cross volunteers during disasters, when someone needs lifesaving blood or the comfort of a helping hand; their round-the-clock support to members of the military, veterans and their families;

WHEREAS, across our nations and around the world, the American Red Cross has responded to hurricanes, tornadoes, floods and wildfires; and

WHEREAS, the County of Sabine dedicates the month of March to all those who support the American Red Cross mission to prevent and alleviate human suffering in the face of emergencies; our communities depend on the American Red Cross, which relies on donations of time, money and blood to fulfill its humanitarian mission;

NOW,THEREFORE BE IT RESOVLED, that the Sabine County Commissioners' Court do hereby proclaim March 2016, as "**RED CROSS MONTH**" in Sabine County, Texas.

Dated 27th day of March, 2023.

Daryl Melton, County Judge

Vol 3-Z Page 162